UNIVERZITA K ARLOVA V PR AZE
PRAVNICKA FAKULTA
KATEDRA FINANCNfHO PRAVA A FINANCNf VEDY
CENTRUM INFORMACJI I ORGANIZACJI
BADAN FINANS6W PUBLICZNYCH I PRAWA PODATKOWEGO
KRAJ6W EUROPY SRODKOWEJ I WSCHODNIEJ
Aktualni otazky finand a financniho prava
z hlediska fiskalni a monetarni podpory

for a fairly broad interpretation. It has not been specified in Regulation No.
1467/97, as opposed to exceeding the limit of the budget deficit. In the last
case, the circumstances which exclude further proceedings shall be such as
exceptionality and temporality of exceeding, and the mentioned Regulation
in art. 2 par. 1 specifies, how these terms should be understood. It should be
noted that the provisions of this act as well as art. 126 TFEU, during assess
ment of the merits of the decision on the existence of an excessive deficit, at
tach greater importance to the budget deficit appearing than the public debt
at a fixed level. Used terminology in here - "excessive deficit procedure" is
also meaningful.
There may be presented examples of several countries to which was taken
decision on the existence of excessive deficit, and afterwards it was abrogated,
despite the fact that level of debt continued to exceed 60 % of GDP: France.10
10 Council Decision No. 2003/487 /EC of 3 June 2003 on the existence of an excessive deficit in
France (OJ EU of3.07.2003, L 165, p. 29); decision abrogating above-mentioned decision
No. 2007/154/EC of30 September 2007 (OJ EU ofS.03.2007, L 68, p. 3).
791
Marcin Tyniewicki
Germany, 11 Greece, 12 Italy, 13 Portugal.14 Quite significant example is Belgium
as well, where the level of debt since the establishment of EMU varied from

and primary fiscal criterion by which member states has treated the fiscal
policy in short-term perspective.17
Another crucial issue is also the initiation of the procedure of excessive
deficit. The provisions of art. 126 TFEU do not give basis for automatic de
cision-making and specific measures - such as the decision on the existence
of excessive deficit and its derogation, addressing recommendations to the
member state, fines imposing - are applied by the Council after a qualified
majority voting. As a matter of fact, the voting takes place without the partici
pation of the state of which these measures apply, but it's necessary to have in
mind a psychological aspect associated with a situation, when large and influ
ential countries, in which there is exist a danger of excessive deficit appear
ing, may put political pressure on other countries during the voting. Contrary
to many opinions, a situation in which the excessive deficit procedure was
not initiated against Germany in 2002 and France in 2003 as a result of their
pressures, did not take place. Appropriate proceedings were taken under the
11 Council Decision No. 2003/89/EC of2 l January 2003 on the existence of an excessive deficit
in Germany (OJ EU of 11.02.2003, L 34, p. 16); decision abrogating above-mentioned deci
sion - No. 2007/49/EC of 5 July 2007 (OJ EU of 13.07.2007, L 183, p. 23).
12 Council Decision No. 2004/97/EC of 5 Jnly 2004 on the existence of an excessive deficit in
Greece (OJ EU of 30.12.2004, L 389, p. 25); decision abrogating above-mentioned decision
- No. 2007/465/EC of 5 July 2007 (OJ EU of 6 July 2007, L 176, p. 21).
13 Council Decision No. 2005/694/EC of 28 July 2005 on the existence of an excessive deficit
in Italy (OJ EU of 11.10.2005, L 266, p. 57); decision abrogating above-mentioned decision
- No. 2008/560/EC of 3 June 2008 (OJ EU of 10.07.2008, L 181, p. 39).
14 Council Decision No. 2005/730/EC of 20 September 2005 on the existence of an excessive
deficit in Portugal (OJ EU of20.10.2005, L 274, p. 91); decision abrogating above-mentioned
decision - No. 2008/561/EC of 3 June 2008 (OJ EU of 10.07.2008, L 181, p. 41).
15 Council Decision No. 2010/283/EU of 19 January 2010 on the existence of an excessive defi
cit in Belgium (OJ EU of21.05.20!0, L 125, p. 34).
16 http:/ I ec.europa.eu/ economy _finance/ sgp/ deficit/ countries/index_en.htm
17 Rostowski, E. Pakt Stabilnosci i Wzrostu - niezb�dny i nie do vqegzekwowania, [in:] Funk